

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

MULTNOMAH COUNTY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-01015-YY

Oral Argument: August 13, 2018, 10:00
AM (Telephonic)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. The TPP Program Appropriation 3

II. TPP Program Funding Opportunity Announcements In 2010 And 2015
.....4

III. The 2018 Tier 1 Funding Opportunity Announcement 6

IV. The TPP Program Grant Evaluation Process 8

V. Multnomah County 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Standard Of Review 11

II. The Court Should Grant Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss Or For
Summary Judgment 11

A. The County Fails to Plead Article III Standing11

B. The APA Precludes Judicial Review of the Funding Announcement .12

1. The Funding Announcement Is Not Reviewable Final Agency
Action13

2. The 2018 FOA Is Not Reviewable Because It Reflects Grant
Making Policy Preferences Committed to Agency Discretion by
Law14

C. The County’s Claims Fail on the Merits17

1. The 2018 FOA Implements Congress’s Mandate To Fund
Projects That Replicate Effective Teen Pregnancy Prevention
Programs17

a. The Plain Text Of The Statute Supports HHS’s Interpretation
..... 17

b. HHS’s Interpretation Of The TPP Program Appropriation
Merits Deference..... 21

2. The County’s Various Appropriation-Based Arguments Lack
Merit22

a..The 2018 FOA Does Not Transfer Funds To The Tier 2 TPP
FOA..... 22

b.....The 2018 FOA Does Not Transfer Funds To The SRAE
Program..... 23

c. The 2018 FOA Is Not the Product of Ultra Vires Action ... 25

3.	The 2018 TPP Tier 1 FOA Is Not A Product of Arbitrary And Capricious Agency Action.....	26
	a. HHS Adequately Explained The Reasoning Behind The 2018 TPP Tier 1 FOA	27
	b. HHS Did Not Rely On Inappropriate Factors.....	27
	c..... HHS Has Not Abandoned The “Rigorous Evaluation” Requirement.....	28
	d. HHS Has Not Excluded Important Considerations Required By The TPP Program Appropriation	30
4.	The 2018 FOA Does Not Constitute An Abuse of Discretion Due To Biased Decisionmaking Or Violate 45 C.F.R. 87.3(l).....	31
III.	The County Is Not Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alan Guttmacher Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 597 F. Supp. 1530 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	15, 16
<i>Alaska Factory Trawler Ass’n v. Baldrige</i> , 831 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Apter v. Richardson</i> , 510 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	26
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	33
<i>C&W Fish Co., Inc. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Cal. Human Dev. Corp. v. Brock</i> , 762 F.2d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Citizens Alert Regarding Env’t v. EPA</i> , 102 F. App’x 167 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>City of Chi. v. Sessions</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	25, 26

<i>City of Houston, Texas v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Development,</i> 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>City of L.A. v. Sessions,</i> 293 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	25
<i>Cnty. Action of Laramie Cnty., Inc. v. Bowen,</i> 866 F.2d 347 (10th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,</i> 868 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris,</i> 296 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	34
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	26
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	34
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Healthy Futures of Tex. v., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 2471266 (D.D.C. June 1, 2018)	16
<i>Kletschka v. Driver,</i> 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil,</i> 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	15
<i>Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeño Indians v. Jewell,</i> 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Col. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	25
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , No. 18-cv-0055-TOR, 2018 WL 1934070 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2018)	33
<i>Policy & Research, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2018 WL 2184449 (D.D.C. May 11, 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Sabino County Tours, Inc. v. USDA Forest Serv.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2018).....	35
<i>Serrato v. Clark</i> , 486 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Becerra v. Sessions</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Thompson v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	25

United States v. Ezeta,
 752 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2014) 18

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 21

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall,
 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 32

White v. Univ. of California,
 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) 12

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 13, 15, 17, 30

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 26

31 U.S.C. § 1301..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018)..... 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 11

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. 87.3(l) 31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. 1771, 115th Cong. (2018)..... 6
